## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF THESSALON

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 1803**

Being a bylaw to amend By-law Number 1336, being a by-law to regulate, prohibit or restrict the use of water within the Town of Thessalon.

WHEREAS Council is empowered under Section 8 of the Public Utilities Act, R.S.O. Chap. P.52, 1990 as amended, to regulate the distribution and use of water for all purposes for which it may be required;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Thessalon deems it desirable to enact a bylaw respecting the time, manner, extent and nature of the use of water by residents within the Town of Thessalon.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Thessalon enacts as follows:

1. Section 2 is hereby amended as follows:

The consumption of water by the user of the municipal water supply, for the purpose as laid out in Clause 1 shall be between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m. in the morning and 7:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. in the evening.

2. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

READ a first and second time this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2011.

READ a third time and finally passed this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2011.

MAYOR

SEAL

CLERK